

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Texas

In re STATE OF TEXAS; ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD; AND STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD,
Relators.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
from the 200th Judicial District Court, Travis County

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

RALPH MOLINA
Deputy Attorney General for Legal Strategy

RYAN WALTERS
Chief, Special Litigation Division

JOHNATHAN STONE
Special Counsel
Texas State Bar No. 24071779
Johnathan.Stone@oag.texas.gov

AMY SNOW HILTON
Special Counsel
Texas Bar No. 24097834
Amy.Hilton@oag.texas.gov

AMY PLETSCHER
Assistant Attorney General
Texas State Bar No. 24113663
Amy.Pletscher@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
Special Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone: (512) 936-2613
Facsimile: (512) 320-0667

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Record References.....	vi
Statement of the Case.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Issue Presented	vii
Statement of Facts.....	1
I. Background.....	1
II. Procedural History	2
Summary of the Argument	3
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument.....	4
I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Granting Final Relief Through a Temporary Restraining Order.	4
II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Concluding that Ms. Cox’s Condition Meets the Medical-Emergency Exception.	5
III. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting a Temporary Restraining Order Before Determining Jurisdiction.	7
IV. Relators Have No Adequate Appellate Remedy.....	9
Prayer.....	10
Mandamus Certification.....	11
Certificate of Service	11
Certificate of Compliance.....	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Mex. Am. Legis. Caucus, Tex. House of Representatives</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022).....	9
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011)	7
<i>Fernandez v. Pimental</i> , 360 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2012, no pet.).....	4
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	7
<i>Hous. Belt & Terminal Ry. Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 487 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2016)	9
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020) (orig. proceeding) (per curiam).....	7
<i>In re Newton</i> , 146 S.W.3d 648(Tex. 2008) (orig. proceeding)	5
<i>In re Office of Attorney Gen.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 695 (Tex. 2008) (orig. proceeding) (per curiam)	4, 9
<i>Iranian Muslim Org. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 615 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. 1981)	4
<i>Klumb v. Houston Mun. Employees Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....	9
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	8
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018).....	8
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 663 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	8
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011).....	8
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sunset Transp., Inc.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 691 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.).....	9

<i>Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep't v. Sawyer Tr.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011)	8
<i>Town of Shady Shores v. Swanson</i> , 590 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2019).....	8
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding)	4
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	7
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 642 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2022)	7
Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.006.....	8
Tex. Const. art. V, § 3.....	vi
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.002	vi
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002	2, 3, 5, 6
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.207.....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.201-.212.....	1
Tex. Health & Safety Code §171.0122.....	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code 171.046	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code ch. 170A.....	1
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.052.....	1
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.055	1
Tex. Occ. Code § 165.001	1
Tex. Occ. Code §164.053.....	1
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.2.....	1
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.3.....	1
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.4.....	1
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.5.....	1
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.6.....	1

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 52.3..... vi, 11
